One to two years  –  –  5.69  125,000

Four to five years  –  –  5.94  50,000

Beyond five years  –  –  6.24  60,000

Payable maturities (floating to fixed):

Within one year*  5.12  1,600,000  3.55  25,000

One to two years  –  –  5.62  105,000

Two to three years  –  –  4.06  20,000

Three to four years  –  –  4.14  125,000

Four to five years  –  –  4.55  230,000

Beyond five years  –  –  5.34  1,140,000

2018 2017

INTEREST RATE ‘COLLAR’ OPTION

CAP RATE

%

FLOOR RATE

%

NOTIONAL

AMOUNT

$000

CAP RATE

%

FLOOR RATE

%

NOTIONAL

AMOUNT

$000

Within one year* 5.25  4.35  50,000  –  –  –

Four to five years  –  –  –  5.25  4.35  50,000

* All interest rate swaps and interest rate ‘collar’ option has been novated to Auckland Council. This was agreed prior to year-end and is effective from 1 July 2018;

refer to note 28, page 98.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the group’s interest rate risk exposures at balance date.

At balance date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below with all other variables held constant, the post-tax surplus or
deficit and equity would have been affected as follows:

2018 2017

SENSITIVITY TO POSSIBLE MOVEMENTS:

POST-TAX

SURPLUS

HIGHER / (LOWER)

$000

EQUITY

HIGHER / (LOWER)

$000

POST-TAX

SURPLUS

HIGHER / (LOWER)

$000

EQUITY

HIGHER / (LOWER)

$000

Interest paid

1% (100 basis points) higher for the year  (803)  (803)  (850)  (850)

1% (100 basis points) lower for the year  803  803  850  850

Revaluation of derivative financial instruments

1% (100 basis points) higher at year-end  67,625  67,625  72,473  72,473

1% (100 basis points) lower at year-end  (73,969)  (73,969)  (79,968)  (79,968)

2018 Annual Report 79

Watercare Services Limited80

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

10. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Most of the group’s transactions are carried out in New Zealand dollars.

From time to time the group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on foreign currency transactions related to the purchase of equipment,
parts and chemicals. Where amounts exceed NZ$250,000 (2017: NZ$250,000), the group manages this risk with forward foreign exchange